Access, Retention & Completion Committee Meeting Agenda & Minutes 
Date: February 27, 2018 / 1:30 – 3:00 pm / Location: CC 126  / Chair: Jennifer Anderson / Recorder: Michell Gipson

Members: ASG Admin, Chris Sweet, Christina Bruck, Dustin Bare, Jaime Clarke, Jennifer Anderson, Jim Martineau, John Ginsburg, John Phelps, Josh Aman, Karen Ash, Lisa Net Reynolds, Lori Hall, Max Wedding, Ryan Stewart, Ariane Rakich, Joan Jagodnik, Michell Gipson, Adam Wickert and Alexis Zavala.

Present:  
Absent:  Karen Ash, Max Wedding

	Topic/Item
	Presenter
	Discussion
	Action/Decision

	Committee Business –  5 Minutes
	

	Review and approve previous meeting minutes

	Lisa Reynolds
 
	
	· 

	[bookmark: _GoBack]Introducing New Members

	John Ginsburg
	· New ASG representative Alexis Zavala
	· 

	Steering & Policy Subcommittee Updates – 15 Minutes
	

	Policy Updates  
	Lisa Reynolds
 
	·   Update on feedback from President’s Council on the Registration/Late Registration policy
· First ARC review of the Deactivating Student Accounts policy – See attached document
· Final review and approval of Credit Load policies – See attached document

	· 



	Access/Recruitment Subcommittee  - 20 Minutes
	

	Committee Updates
	Ariane Rakich
	· Applicant Postcard
· High School Outreach & Skills Contest Waiver Recipients
	· 

	Retention & Completion Subcommittee - 20 Minutes
	

	Committee Updates
	Ryan Stewart
	· 
	

	Financial Resources and Supports - 20 Minutes
	

	Committee Updates
	Karen Ash & John Ginsburg
	· 
	

	Other
	

	
	
	· 
	

	Future Agenda Items
	

	Future Agenda Items
	
	· 
	

	Future Meeting Dates
	

	Our fall term meetings are not on a cycle due to varied schedules, but get established on the first and fourth Wednesday’s of each month starting in January, 2019.  
· Monday, November 26th from 1:30 – 3:00 – Full committee
· Wednesday, December 19th from 1:30 – 3:00 – Full committee
· Wednesday, January 23rd, 1:30 – 3:00 – Full committee (will meet every 4th Wednesday of each month following)

	
	ARC Subcommittee Meetings Dates/Times/Locations

	Retention/Completion
	Access/Recruitment
	Policy Steering

	Lead: Ryan Stewart
	Lead: Ariane Rakich
	Lead:   Jennifer Anderson

	Date
	Time
	Room
	Date
	Time
	Room
	Date
	Time
	Room

	10/15/2018
	2:00-3:00
	CC126
	10/15/2018
	1:30 -3
	RR117
	10/15/2018
	2:00 -3:00
	CC105

	11/14/2018
	11:00 -12:00
	CC126
	11/14/2018
	11:00 -12:30
	RR117
	11/16/2018
	3:00-4:00
	CC105

	December
	TBD
	CC126
	12/4/2018
	11:00-12:30
	RR117
	Dec-18
	TBD
	 

	1/9/2019
	11:00 -12:00
	CC126
	1/9/2019
	11:00 -12:30
	RR117
	1/9/2018
	3:00-4:00
	CC105

	2/6/2019
	11:00 -12:00
	CC126
	2/6/2019
	8:30 - 10:00
	D126
	2/13/2018
	3:00-4:00
	CC105

	3/6/2019
	11:00 -12:00
	CC126
	3/6/2019
	11:00 - 12:30
	RR117
	3/13/2018
	3:00-4:00
	CC105

	4/3/2019
	11:00 -12:00
	CC126
	4/3/2019
	11:00 - 12:30
	RR117
	4/10/2018
	3:00-4:00
	CC105

	5/2/2019
	11:00 -12:00
	CC126
	5/2/2019
	11:00 - 12:30
	RR117
	5/8/2018
	3:00-4:00
	CC105

	6/5/2019
	8:30 - 9:30
	D126
	6/5/2019
	8:30 -10:00
	DJ206
	5/12/2018
	3:00-4:00
	CC105
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ARC 300 


Credit Load Policy 
 


PURPOSE 


Establishes the policy and expectations for credit load at Clackamas Community 
College (CCC).   


 


SUMMARY 


Credit Load: 
The college considers a full-time student as someone enrolled in 12 to 18 credits within 
the same term.  Students enrolled in less than 12 credits are considered less than full-
time with the following breakout: 


 1-5 = Less than half time 
 6-8 = Half time 
 9-11 = Three-quarter time 


Students can enroll for 1-18 credits as part of standard registration processes.   
 
Credit Overload: 
Students who wish to enroll in more than 18 credits in the same term are considered as 
carrying a credit overload.  Overload requests require that the student meet identified 
criteria and have advisor approval prior to the start of the term.  Students must fulfill all 
of the following criteria in order to qualify for a credit overload: 


 Cumulative grade-point average (GPA) of 3.00 or higher; 
 All courses for the term requested are applicable to student’s program of study; 
 Completed 15 or more college credits per term in at least two prior terms with a 


minimum term GPA of 3.00 and without receiving any grades of F, W, or N in 
those terms;  


 No pending Incomplete (I) grades; 
 Total credits for the term cannot exceed 22 


In the event that a student does not meet one or more of the above criteria, they can still 
submit the request as part of an extenuating circumstances review process.  These 
requests are reviewed and approved on a case-by-case basis by the Director of Student 
Academic Support Services.   


 







    


Related: Refer to the ARC 403P procedure document for specific steps for requesting 
a course overload.  Refer to the ISP 350 Credit Hour Policy. 


Effective Date: Upon final policy approval date. 


 


END OF POLICY 
 


APPROVALS 


ARC Initial Review Date: 9.26.2018 


Maintained By CCC Advising & Career Services 


ISP Committee – if appropriate Date: 10.26.2018 


College Council – first reading Date:  12.21.2018 


College Council – second reading Date: 


President’s Council – if appropriate Date: 


Final ARC Review and Approval Date: 


 


  







    


ARC 300P 


Credit Overload Procedure 
Requesting a Credit Overload: 


1. Prior to the start of the term, students requesting to take more than 18 credits in 
the term must complete the Credit Overload Request form and return it in person 
or by email to Advising and Career Services or the Faculty Advisor. The form is 
available at www.clackamas.edu/forms.     


2. Advising and Career Services or the Faculty Advisor will notify student of the 
decision.  


a. In Person: If the request is approved, the Advisor or Faculty Advisor will 
sign an add/drop form. The student is responsible for enrolling in the 
course(s) and paying for the course(s). 


i. Advising hours and contact information: 


Oregon City campus 
503-594-3475 
advising@clackamas.edu 


Harmony campus 
503-594-0623 
philr@clackamas.edu 
 
Wilsonville campus 
503-594-0959 


   advisingwilsonville@clackamas.edu 
 


b. Email: Student will be notified of a decision via their student email account 
(@student.clackamas.edu). Note: Requests sent by email may take up to 
5 business days to process. 


3. Advising and Career Services will retain a copy of the Credit Overload Request 
form and final decision in the student record.  


Appeal process:  


If there are extenuating circumstances that may preclude automatic approval, the 
Director of Student and Academic Support Services or designee will review and 
determine status of Credit Overload requests for all students with extenuating 
circumstances.  Students with extenuating circumstances must complete a written 
explanation in the space provided on the Course Overload form, identifying the need for 
the credit overload. 


 







    


END OF PROCESS 
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ARC  #  404

Activating and Deactivating Student Accounts





Purpose	Establishes the policy and expectations for activating and deactivating student accounts and providing access to Clackamas Community College (CCC) systems and databases.    



Summary	CCC maintains student accounts for all currently enrolled and active students. Accounts for students who are no longer enrolled will be deactivated, after eight consecutive terms of inactivity.   

· Active Accounts: A student account is automatically created for all admitted students. This account allows students to register for courses and provides access to CCC systems and databases necessary for students while they are enrolled. 

· Inactive Accounts: Student accounts will be deactivated after eight consecutive terms during which a student has not registered for a course.  Once deactivated, the academic record is maintained, but the former student will not have access to CCC systems and databases.   

· Students with deactivated accounts will still be able to request and receive official CCC transcripts.  

· Reactivating accounts: Former students can re-apply to CCC in order to reactivate their student record and access student systems and databases. 



Related 	See the online application at www.clackamas.edu and related admission standards in the CCC catalog.  Questions can be directed to the CCC Registrar at registrar@clackamas.edu.



Effective Date	This policy goes into effect immediately upon approval. 

		



END OF POLICY



APPROVALS

		Last Reviewed

		Date: 



		Maintained By

		



		ISP Committee – if appropriate

		Date:



		College Council – first reading

		Date: 



		College Council – second reading

		Date: 



		President’s Council – if appropriate

		Date: 



		Final Approved Document Posted to Web

		Date:














ARC - 404P

Activating and Deactivating Student Accounts Procedure



1. A student account is automatically created in Colleague when a student is admitted to CCC, which provides access to all systems and databases (E.g. myclackamas, student email, Library, Moodle).

2. The Registrar will oversee the process whereby student accounts will be deactivated after the 8th consecutive term that the former student has not registered for any course.  

3. Once an account is deactivated, the academic record for the student will be maintained but former students will no longer have access to CCC systems and databases.

4. Students will be sent a notification by the Registrar that their CCC student account has been deactivated with information about how to reactivate their account to their secondary email address.  

5. Students can re-apply to CCC via the online application at www.clackamas.edu in order to reactive their student record and access these systems.

Questions about this process can be directed to the CCC Registrar at registrar@clackamas.edu.

END OF PROCESS


